

No. 23-2807

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

REBECCA ROE, BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; RYAN  
ROE; RACHEL ROE; SEXUALITY AND GENDER ALLIANCE, AN ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEBBIE CRITCHFIELD, IN HER CAPACITY AS IDAHO  
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho, The Hon. David C. Nye  
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:23-cv-00315-DCN)

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF  
DECISION OF COURT BELOW DENYING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

---

Donald A. Daugherty, Jr.  
Martha A. Astor  
Defense of Freedom Institute  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20004  
(414) 559-6902  
Don.Daugherty@dfipolicy.org  
Martha.Astor@dfipolicy.org  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 21, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....  | 2  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 3  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6  |
| I.    The Supreme Court’s Holding in Bostock Does Not Bar State Laws<br>Requiring That Students Use Public School Bathrooms, Locker<br>Rooms, and Sleeping Quarters Based On Their Biological Sex..... | 6  |
| A.    As Distinct Statutory Schemes, Courts Must Evaluate Title<br>IX’s Framework Independently from That of Title VII. ....   | 6  |
| B.    The Differences Between the Title VII and Title IX Statutory<br>Frameworks Reflect Congressional Recognition of the<br>Differences Between Schools and the Workforce. ....                       | 9  |
| C.    Prohibiting States from Defining Sex-Separated Intimate<br>Facilities Based on Biological Sex Impermissibly Prioritizes<br>Derivative Rights over the Plain Statutory Text. ....                 | 12 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| D.   | The Ninth Circuit’s Previous Application of <i>Bostock</i> in the Title IX Context Has No Bearing on the Sex-Based Separation of Living Facilities Expressly Permitted by Title IX.....           | 13 |
| II.  | The Text of Title IX Shows that “Sex” Refers to a Binary Distinction Between Biological Men and Women. ....   | 16 |
| A.   | The Text of a Statute is Paramount in Assessing its Meaning. ....   | 17 |
| B.   | Congress’s Use of the Term “Sex” Throughout Title IX to Refer to a Binary, Biological Classification Reveals Its Intent to Permit the Separation of Bathrooms on the Basis of Biological Sex..... | 19 |
| C.   | Interpreting “Sex” to Encompass “Gender Identity” Would Frustrate Congress’s Purpose in Passing Title IX to Address Pervasive Discrimination Against Women and Girls in Education.....            | 21 |
| III. | Whether to Expand the Scope of Title IX is a Question Properly Left to Congress, Not the Courts. ....   | 27 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 31 |
|      | Certificate of Compliance .....   | 32 |
|      | Certificate of Service .....  | 32 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> ,<br>75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) .....         | 3          |
| <i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> ,<br>57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) .....             | passim     |
| <i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 179 (1995).....                               | 17         |
| <i>Ballard v. United States</i> ,<br>329 U.S. 1879 (1946).....                                   | 11         |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....                               | passim     |
| <i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019) ..... | 20         |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 803 (1989).....                         | 18         |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty Bd of Educ.</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 629 (1999).....                            | 10         |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....               | 28, 29     |
| <i>Grabowski v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> ,<br>69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) .....            | 13, 14, 15 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> ,<br>972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....            | 3, 19      |
| <i>Hecox v. Little</i> ,<br>79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023) .....                             | 11, 14, 19 |
| <i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 113 (2009);.....                                 | 17         |
| <i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 281 (1988).....                          | 18         |
| <i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> ,<br>83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....                             | 28         |
| <i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> ,<br>904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....               | 17         |
| <i>Meriweather v. Hartop</i> ,<br>992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....                         | 10         |
| <i>Neal v. Bd. of Trustees</i> ,<br>198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999).....                       | 21         |
| <i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> ,<br>No. 1:23-cv-00315-DCN, slip op.(D. Idaho Oct. 12, 2023)..... | passim     |
| <i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....                                   | 17         |
| <i>Satterfield v. Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc.</i> ,<br>569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....     | 17         |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 515 (1996).....                              | 11         |

*Washington v. United States Dep’t of State*,  
996 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 16

*West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 18, 29

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 3

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(5)..... 19

20 U.S.C. § 1681(b)..... 20

20 U.S.C. § 1686 ..... 8, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 4, 9

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 ..... 3, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 7

86 Stat. 1523, 92nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1972)..... 23

Idaho Senate Bill 1100 ..... 5, 6, 11, 15

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. 106 ..... passim

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 15, 18

**Other Authorities**

116 Cong. Rec. 22,681–82..... 24

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 116 Cong. Rec. 6398–6400 (Mar. 9, 1970).....  | 22     |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 22,735–43 (Jun. 29, 1971) .....  | 25     |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 32,476 (Sept. 20, 1971) .....  | 25     |
| 117 Cong. Rec. 39,259 (Nov. 4, 1971).....   | 26     |
| 118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) .....  | 9      |
| 118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (Feb. 28, 1972) .....   | 26     |
| <i>A Matter of Simple Justice: The Report of the President’s Task Force on<br/>Women’s Rights and Responsibilities, III</i> (Apr. 1970) .....   | 23     |
| Akeem Glaspie, “ <i>Father of Title IX</i> ” Birch Bayh Leaves Lasting Legacy<br>for Women’s Sports, <i>IndyStar</i> (Mar. 14, 2019).....   | 24     |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of<br/>Legal Texts</i> (2012).....   | 17, 18 |
| Digest 32.69 pr. (Marcellus).....   | 17     |
| <i>Discrimination Against Women, Hearings Before the Special<br/>Subcommittee on Education of the Committee on Education and Labor<br/>of the House of Representatives, 91st Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (June 1970)..... | 24     |
| Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England, or<br/>a Commentary upon Littleton § 728</i> (1628; 14th ed. 1791).....  | 19     |
| James Madison, <i>Federalist 10</i> (Nov. 23, 1787) .....   | 29     |
| Peg Pennepacker, <i>The Beginning of Title IX—The Bernice Sandler<br/>Story</i> , National Federation of High School Associations (May 12, 2022)<br>.....   | 22     |

Robert C. Bird, *More than a Congressional Joke: A Fresh Look at the  
Legislative History of Sex Discrimination of the 1964 Civil Rights Act*,  
3 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 137 (1997) .....22

Russell Goldman, *Here's a List of 58 Gender Options for Facebook Users*,  
ABC News (Feb. 13, 2014).....30
